which were not properly recorded in the previously issued
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2021. These include refund of prepayments,
settlement of previously impaired trade receivables
and contract assets, refund of over-accrued operating
expenses and advance from customers for potential film
investments. Consequently, the amounts presented in the
Group’s consolidated financial statements in respect of
the year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated to
correct the errors identified.

Summaries of the effect of the restatements due to
correction of prior year errors as explained above, on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

Starlight Culture Entertainment Group Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 202282

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(i) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合損益表的重列影響：

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(i) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31
December 2021:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收益 199,386 17 199,403
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (294,778) – (294,778)

Gross loss 毛損 (95,392) 17 (95,375)

Other income and gains 其他收入及收益 3,135 – 3,135
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (17,674) 38 (17,636)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (35,149) – (35,149)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 處置附屬公司虧損 (26,810) – (26,810)
Impairment of financial and

contract assets, net
金融及合約資產減值
淨額 (55,229) 1,142 (54,087)

Impairment of film investments 電影投資減值 (80,223) – (80,223)
Impairment of prepayments, other

receivables and other assets
預付款項、其他應收款項及
其他資產減值 (153,184) 66 (153,118)

Changes in fair value of financial and
derivative financial liabilities

金融及衍生金融負債
公平值變動 83,751 – 83,751

Finance costs 融資成本 (14,987) – (14,987)
Other expenses 其他開支 (24,927) 562 (24,365)

LOSS BEFORE TAX 除稅前虧損 (416,689) 1,825 (414,864)

Income tax credit 所得稅抵免 15,550 – 15,550

LOSS FOR THE YEAR 年內虧損 (401,139) 1,825 (399,314)
Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
– Owners of the parent － 母公司擁有人 (401,089) 1,825 (399,264)
– Non-controlling interests － 非控股權益 (50) – (50)

(401,139) 1,825 (399,314)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE
TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS
OF THE PARENT

母公司普通權益
持有人應佔每股虧損

Basic and diluted 基本及攤薄
– For loss for the year

(HK$ cents)
－ 年內虧損（港仙）

(48.70) 0.22 (48.48)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

星光文化娛樂集團有限公司
二零二二年年報 83

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(ii) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合全面收益表的重列影
響：

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(ii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2021:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

LOSS FOR THE YEAR 年內虧損 (401,139) 1,825 (399,314)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 其他全面收益
Other comprehensive income that may

be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

其後期間可能重新分類至
損益之其他全面收益：

– Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations, net of nil tax

－ 兌換海外業務產生之
　匯兌差額，扣除零稅項 8,687 7 8,694

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX

年內其他全面收益（稅後）
8,687 7 8,694

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR
THE YEAR

年內全面虧損總額
(392,452) 1,832 (390,620)

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
– Owners of the parent － 母公司擁有人 (392,396) 1,832 (390,564)
– Non-controlling interests － 非控股權益 (56) – (56)

(392,452) 1,832 (390,620)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

Starlight Culture Entertainment Group Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 202284

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(iii) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合現金流量表的重列影
響：

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2021:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

經營業務之現金流量

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (416,689) 1,825 (414,864)
Adjustments for: 按下列各項調整：

– Finance costs — 融資成本 14,987 – 14,987
– Bank interest income — 銀行利息收入 (53) – (53)
– Gain on waiver of loan interest — 豁免貸款利息之收益 (2,504) – (2,504)
– Loss on disposal of items of

property, plant and equipment
— 出售物業、廠房及設備項
目之虧損 101 – 101

– Gain on disposal of items of right-
of-use assets

— 出售使用權資產之收益
(51) – (51)

– Loss on disposal of subsidiaries — 處置附屬公司之虧損 26,810 – 26,810
– Fair value gains, net: — 按公平值計算之收益

淨額：
– Derivative financial liabilities — 衍生金融負債 (1,901) – (1,901)
– Financial liabilities measured at fair

value through profit or loss
— 按公平值計入損益之
金融負債 (81,850) – (81,850)

– Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

— 物業、廠房及設備折舊
836 – 836

– Depreciation of right-of-use assets — 使用權資產折舊 2,851 – 2,851
– Amortisation of prepaid

expenditures
— 預付費用攤銷

1,475 – 1,475
– Impairment of financial and contract

assets, net
— 金融及合約資產減值，淨
額 55,229 (1,142) 54,087

– Impairment of film investments — 電影投資減值 80,223 – 80,223
– Impairment of prepayments, other

receivables and other assets
— 預付款項、其他應收款項
及其他資產減值 153,184 (66) 153,118

(167,352) 617 (166,735)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

星光文化娛樂集團有限公司
二零二二年年報 85

Changes in investment in films, television
programs and program rights, net

電影及電視節目及節目版權投
資變動，淨額 279,028 – 279,028

Decrease in trade receivables 貿易應收款項減少 60,665 348 61,013
Increase in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets
預付款項、其他應收款項及其
他資產增加 (99,835) 8,648 (91,187)

Decrease in other payables and accruals其他應付款項及應計費用減少 (19,666) 1,113 (18,553)
Increase in contract assets 合約資產增加 (14,863) – (14,863)
Increase in contract liabilities 合約負債增加 67,615 7,800 75,415

Cash generated from operations 來自經營業務之現金 105,592 18,526 124,118
Income taxes refunded 已退還所得稅 636 – 636

Net cash flows generated from
operating activities

來自經營業務之現金流量淨額
106,228 18,526 124,754

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

投資業務之現金流量

Purchases of items of property,
plant and equipment

購買物業、廠房及設備項目
(866) – (866)

Consideration received from disposal of
subsidiaries

處置附屬公司已收代價
(7) – (7)

Interest received 已收利息 53 – 53

Net cash flows used in investing
activities

用於投資業務之現金流量淨額
(820) – (820)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

融資業務之現金流量

Repayment of promissory notes 償還承兌票據 (1,000) – (1,000)
Proceeds from film investors 來自電影投資者的所得款項 31,824 – 31,824
New bank loans and other borrowings

and film investment loans raised
新銀行貸款及其他借貸以及籌
得的電影投資貸款 89,140 – 89,140

Repayment of bank loans and other
borrowings and film investment loans

償還銀行貸款及其他借貸以及
電影投資貸款 (208,957) – (208,957)

Principal portion of lease payments 租賃付款的本金部分 (2,734) – (2,734)
Interest element of lease payments 租賃付款的利息部分 (298) – (298)

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2021: (continued)

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(iii) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合現金流量表的重列影
響：（續）

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

Starlight Culture Entertainment Group Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 202286

Net cash flows used in financing
activities

用於融資業務之現金流量淨額
(92,025) – (92,025)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目增加淨額
13,383 18,526 31,909

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year

年初之現金及現金等值項目
142,844 – 142,844

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net

匯率變動的影響，淨額
878 7 885

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year

年末之現金及現金等值項目
157,105 18,533 175,638

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目結餘分析

Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 157,105 18,533 175,638

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2021: (continued)

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(iii) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合現金流量表的重列影
響：（續）

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

星光文化娛樂集團有限公司
二零二二年年報 87

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(iv) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合財務狀況表的重列影
響：

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(iv) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December
2021:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,720 – 1,720
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 4,191 – 4,191
Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets
預付款項、其他應收款項
及其他資產 242,250 (8,648) 233,602

Investment in films, television
programs and program rights

電影及電視節目及
節目版權投資 11,700 – 11,700

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 259,861 (8,648) 251,213

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 33,650 860 34,510
Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets
預付款項、其他應收款項
及其他資產 108,276 – 108,276

Contract assets 合約資產 28,451 – 28,451
Investment in films, television

programs and program rights
電影及電視節目及
節目版權投資 133,537 – 133,537

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值項目 157,105 18,533 175,638

Total current assets 流動資產總值 461,019 19,393 480,412

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

Starlight Culture Entertainment Group Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 202288

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及

應計費用 162,502 1,113 163,615
Contract liabilities 合約負債 105,040 7,800 112,840
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings and film
investment loans

計息銀行及其他借貸以
及電影投資貸款

391,056 – 391,056
Derivative financial liabilities 衍生金融負債 16,140 – 16,140
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的
金融負債 192,023 – 192,023

Amount due to a shareholder 應付一名股東款項 1,227 – 1,227
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 2,653 – 2,653
Tax payable 應付稅項 39,266 – 39,266

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 909,907 8,913 918,820

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債淨額 (448,888) 10,480 (438,408)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
(189,027) 1,832 (187,195)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 1,840 – 1,840

Net liabilities 負債淨額 (190,867) 1,832 (189,035)

EQUITY 權益
Share capital 股本 82,356 – 82,356
Reserves 儲備 (272,204) 1,832 (270,372)

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent

母公司擁有人應佔權益
(189,848) 1,832 (188,016)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (1,019) – (1,019)

Net deficit 淨虧絀 (190,867) 1,832 (189,035)

2.2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

(iv) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December
2021: (continued)

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
過往呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

2.2. 過往年度調整（續）

(iv) 對本集團截至二零二一年十二月三十一
日止年度之綜合財務狀況表的重列影
響：（續）

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2022 二零二二年十二月三十一日

星光文化娛樂集團有限公司
二零二二年年報 89

2.3. 會計政策變動及披露

本集團於本年度之綜合財務報表首度採納以
下經修訂香港財務報告準則：

香港財務報告準則第3號
之修訂本

對概念框架之提述

香港會計準則第16號之
修訂本

物業、廠房及設備：作擬定用
途前的所得款項

香港會計準則第37號之